

Control Number: 46782



Item Number: 35

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 46782**

APPLICATION OF KAMIRA	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION O
PROPERTY OWNERS	§	PUDLIG LITELT / JULIAMISSION <b>OF TEXALS</b> HG CLERK
ASSOCIATION, INC. DBA KAMIRA	§	OF TEXAS RG CLEAR
WATER SYSTEM TO AMEND A	§	
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE	§	
AND NECESSITY IN KERR	§	
COUNTY	§	

## COMMISSION STAFF'S PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this Commission Staff's Proposed Procedural Schedule. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

## I. BACKGROUND

On January 19, 2017, Kamira Property Owners Association, Inc. dba Kamira Water System (Kamira) filed an application to amend and decertify a portion of its water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No. 12176 in Kerr County.

On August 31, 2017, the Commission issued a Preliminary Order on Threshold Issues. On September 7, 2017, State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) Order No. 3 was entered, dismissing this matter from the SOAH docket and remanding it to the Commission for further processing. On September 27, 2017, Order No. 5 was entered, requiring Staff to file a recommendation regarding a procedural schedule for continued processing by October 13, 2017. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

### II. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

The Preliminary Order on Threshold Issues concluded that Tex. Water Code § 13.301 (TWC) and 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.109 (TAC) apply to the transaction proposed in this proceeding, and therefore Kamira must file a sufficient, completed form for an application for a sale, transfer, or merger. Staff proposes the following procedural schedule for the continued processing of this docket.

35

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Preliminary Order on Threshold Issues at 3 (Sep. 7, 2017).

Event	Date
Deadline for Kamira to file an application for sale, transfer, or merger	November 1, 2017
Deadline for Staff to file a recommendation on the sufficiency of the application	December 11, 2017

# III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests the entry of an order adopting the above proposed procedural schedule.

Dated: September 29, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney

Erika N. Garcia

State Bar No. 24092077 1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7290

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Erika.garcia@puc.texas.gov

## **DOCKET NO. 46782**

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on September

29, 2017 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Erika N. Garcia